

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

TIFFANY M. HUGHES, Individually and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-3688

Honorable Joan B. Gottschall

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT, CLASS CERTIFICATION AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Approved..... 2

 A. Standard for Judicial Approval of a Class Action Settlement 2

 B. The Settlement Meets the Seventh Circuit Standard for Approval..... 4

 1. The Recovery Is a Good Result Compared to the Strength of the Merits .. 4

 2. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement 7

 3. The Reaction of Class Members Supports the Settlement..... 8

 4. The Settlement Is the Product of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel with the Assistance of a Mediator..... 9

 5. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Weigh in Favor of Settlement..... 10

II. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair and Reasonable and Should Be Approved..... 11

III. The Class Has Received Adequate Notice..... 12

IV. Certification of a Settlement Class Is Appropriate and Warranted..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Line Steward & Stewardesses Ass’n., Local 550 v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
630 F.2d 1164 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 2

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 14

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 3, 4

Brehm v. Capital Growth Fin., LLC,
No. 8:07CV254, 2010 WL 481008 (D. Neb. Feb. 4, 2010)..... 5

Clarion Corp. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
494 F.2d 860 (7th Cir. 1974)..... 2

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle,
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 11

Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utils.,
332 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 13

Diamond Chem. Co., Inc. v. Akzo Nobel Chems. B.V.,
205 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 12

Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons,
778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 4

Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 8

Gottlieb v. Wiles,
11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 12

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P., v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)..... 3, 7, 11

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 6

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 8

In re Bank One S'holders Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00 CV 0767, 2002 WL 989454 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2002)..... 13, 14

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 5

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)..... 11, 12

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 7

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 3, 9, 10

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 8

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 7

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 2, 3, 7, 9

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Co.,
 No. 07-CV-1707, 2016 WL 806546 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)..... 8, 11, 13

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)..... 8

Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.,
 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 3

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) 5

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)..... 4

Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. 3:05-cv-15-DGW, 2006 WL 5062697 (S.D. Ill. June 5, 2006)..... 8

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 12

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
 No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)..... 5

Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. H-11-1465, 2015 WL 5332219 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2015) 12

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 3

Tatz v. Nanophase Techs. Corp.,
 No. 01- C-8440, 2003 WL 21372471 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 2003) 13, 14

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms., Inc.,
 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 14

White v. Nat’l. Football League,
 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) 11

Williams v. First Nat’l Bank,
 216 U.S. 582 (1910) 2

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 3

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
 No. 4:04-CV-0078, 2010 WL 1490350 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 12, 2010) 9, 10

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(e)(1) 12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, §11.41 (4th ed. 2010) 3

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) §21.312 (2004) 13
